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Generation One 

 
1. Robert Everitt #310651, b. c. 15 October 1715 in Yarley, Suffolk, England, d. 28 June 1785 in Ulster, Clinton 

County, New York, USA. 
  
 (Family of at least eight children, most settled in Orange County, New York.) 
 
 He married Esther Butterfield #310652, c, 1743 in Hamptonburg, Orange County, New York, USA, b. c. 17 

September 1719 in Hamptonburg, Orange County, New York, USA, d. 02 February 1805 in Blooming Grove, 
Orange County, New York, USA. 

 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. John Everitt #182487 b. 1744. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. John Everitt #182487, b. 1744 in Hamptonburgh, Orange County, New York,1 occupation Major in Kingston, 
d. 28 June 1825 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,1 buried in Cataraqui Heritage Cemetery, Kingston, 
Frontenac County, Ontario.1 . 

  
  
 Lived in Kingston, UEL. Surname also appears as "EVERETT." Family of (at least) ten children. 
 
 He married Mercy Purdy #182486,2 b. 28 August 1758 in New York State,2,1 (daughter of David Gilbert 

Purdy #182481 and Mary Dorland #182482), d. 11 January 1837 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,1 
buried in Cataraqui Heritage Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.1 

 
    Children: 
 
    3. i. Esther Everitt #178746 b. 28 February 1784. 
 
    4. ii. Charles Everitt #183267 b. c. 1785?  
 
    5. iii. Mary Everitt #183269 b. c. 16 July 1790. 
 
    6. iv. Daniel Everitt #180564 b. c. 1798. 
 
    7. v. John Everitt #183271 b. c. 1789. 
 
    8. vi. Jane Everitt #183273 b. c. 1796?  
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    9. vii. Sarah Ann Everitt #183274 b. c. 1797?  
 
    10. viii. Charlotte Everitt #183276 b. c. 1802. 
 
    11. ix. Mercy Everitt #183278 b. c. 1800. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

3. Esther Everitt #178746, b. 28 February 1784 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,1 d. 06 May 1844 in 
Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,1 buried in Cataraqui Heritage Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, 
Ontario.1 . 

  
  
 Supposedly the first white woman to have been born in Kingston. 
 
 She married Peter Grass #178745, 09 February 1808 in St. George's Church, Kingston, Frontenac County, 

Ontario,2,3 b. 27 January 1770 in Tyrone, Schuyler County, New York,4,5,1 (son of Michael (Johann Michael) 
Grass #178743 [Saddler and Harness Maker in Philadelphia] and Margaret/Marjorie Swartz #178744), d. 
25 June 1855 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,1 buried in Cataraqui Heritage Cemetery, Kingston, 
Frontenac County, Ontario.1 

 
    Children: 
 
    12. i. Robert Everett Grass #111793 b. 12 October 1808. 
 
    13. ii. Michael Henry Grass #214281 b. 01 February 1810. 
 
    14. iii. Lewis Grass #178818 b. 10 December 1817. 
 
    15. iv. Daniel Eli Grass #178751 b. c. 1813. 
 
    16. v. John Grass #178753 b. c. 23 January 1822. 
 
    17. vi. Jane Ann Grass #178754 b. c. 1822. 
 
    18. vii. Charles Grass #211543 b. c. 1827. 
 
4. Charles Everitt #183267, b. c. 1785? in Upper Canada,2 d. c. 1859 in Kingston? . 
 
 He married Sarah Hawley #183268, 19 May 1807 in Kingston/Ernestown?.2,6 
 
    Children: 
 
    19. i. John Everitt #214051 b. c. 1808. 
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    20. ii. Mary Ann Mariah Everitt #236211 b. 24 September 1811. 
 
5. Mary Everitt #183269, b. c. 16 July 1790 - 1797 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,7 baptized 12 

February 1797,2 d. 05 December 1854 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 buried in Belleville Cemetery, 
Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.7 . 

 
 She married William Holloway Wallbridge #183270,2 b. 20 September 1776 in Milton, Ulster County, New 

York,7,8 (son of Elijah Wallbridge #183776 and Hannah Margaret Holloway #183782), occupation 
Merchant in Belleville, d. 12 March 1832 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7,8 buried in Belleville 
Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.7 

  
 William: 
 Lived in Ameliasburgh. 
 
    Children: 
 
    21. i. Marianne Wallbridge #183786 b. 19 December 1813. 
 
    22. ii. Lewis Wallbridge #183787 b. 27 November 1816. 
 
    23. iii. William Holloway Wallbridge #183816 b. 24 March 1820. 
 
    24. iv. Francis Wallbridge #183817 b. c. 1820. 
 
    25. v. Hannah Caroline Wallbridge #243303 b. 04 April 1825. 
 
    26. vi. Thomas Campbell Wallbridge #243304 b. 02 January 1830. 
 
6. Daniel Everitt #180564, b. c. 1798 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,2 d. 22 August 1837 in Kingston, 

Frontenac County, Ontario. 
  
  
 L:ived in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary Ann Hawley #180563,2 b.2 (daughter of Davis Hawley #180558 and Mercy (unidentified) 

#180559). 
 
7. John Everitt #183271, b. c. 1789 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,2 d. 28 January 1864 in 

Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
  
  
 Family lived in Ameliasburgh. 
 
 He married Hannah Margaret Wallbridge #183272, 30 January 1812 in Ameliasburgh?,2 (daughter of Elijah 

Wallbridge #183776 and Hannah Margaret Holloway #183782). 
 
    Children: 
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    27. i. Robert Everitt #183807. 
 
    28. ii. Hannah H. Everitt #183808. 
 
    29. iii. Charlotte B. Everitt #183809. 
 
8. Jane Everitt #183273, b. c. 1796? in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario, baptized 12 February 1797,2 d. c. 

1837. 
9. Sarah Ann Everitt #183274, b. c. 1797?, baptized 12 February 1797,2 d. c. 1817 in Belleville, Hastings 

County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Thomas Coleman #183275, 24 October 1814 in Ernestown, Addington Township,2 occupation 

1814 Captain, Provincial Light Dragoons. 
  
 Thomas: 
 Lived in Thurlow Township, Hastings County. 
 
10. Charlotte Everitt #183276, b. c. 1802, baptized 23 May 1802 in St. George's Church, Kingston, Frontenac 

County, Ontario.9 . 
 
 She married John Turnbull #183277, in Belleville?.2 
 
11. Mercy Everitt #183278, b. c. 1800, baptized 09 February 1800 in St. George's Church, Kingston, Frontenac 

County, Ontario,2 d. 1883 in Kingston,1 buried in Cataraqui Heritage Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac 
County, Ontario.1 . 

 
 She married Lewis Ludowick Daly #183279, in Kingston?,2 b. 01 June 1794 in Ernestown, Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario,1 (son of Peter Daly #182573 and Mary (Anna Maria) Hartman #182572), d. 25 
September 1846 in Kingston?,1 buried in Cataraqui Heritage Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, 
Ontario.1 

  
 Lewis: 
 Lived in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    30. i. Caroline Matilda Daly #258097 b. 28 January 1831. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

12. Robert Everett Grass #111793, b. 12 October 1808 in Adolphustown/Kingston?,4,10 baptized 05 March 
1809 in St. George's Church, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,9 occupation 1851 - 1871 Farmer in 
Sidney Township, d. 1899,11 buried in Ketcheson Cemetery, Sidney, Hastings County, Ontario.11 . 
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 1851: Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married (1) Nancy Purdy #178749, b. c. 1812 in Canada West.10 
 
    Children: 
 
    31. i. Esther Ann Grass #178792 b. c. 1832. 
 
    32. ii. Deborah Grass #74985 b. c. 1835. 
 
    33. iii. Peter Grass #178790 b. c. 1836. 
 
    34. iv. Ruliff Grass #178794 b. c. 1843. 
 
 He married (2) Gatrey Ketcheson #111791,12 b. c. 1813 in Hastings County, Ontario,12,13 (daughter of 

William Ketcheson #105973 [Colonel, British Army] and Nancy Ann Roblin #105974), d. 1899 in Hastings 
County, Ontario,12 buried in Ketcheson Cemetery, Sidney, Hastings County, Ontario.11 

  
 Gatrey: 
 Pioneer  Life on the Bay of Quinte, 1904, page 5. 
  
 "His daughter Gatrey is the subject of a well-known incident that happened when she was a child five 

years old. The family was living in the fifth concession of Sidney, and the child was sent on an errand to 
the house of a neighbour, Duncan Irvine, some miles distant. The forest intervened, and when darkness 
approached and she had not returned, the parents became alarmed. As it was evident that Gatrey had 
wandered from the trail and was lost, the two families instituted a search. Several Indian scouts and 
hunters were engaged, and for miles around the woods were searched; but the night was dark, and, to 
add to the difficulty, a storm of rain and hail set in. On Monday every settler and brave in the 
neighborhood turned out to assist; on Tuesday, the searchers had increased to three hundred. They 
shouted, fired guns, and looked in every hole and brush heap; caves of bears and other wild animals were 
searched. On Friday, Indian runners were sent up and down the Bay to call for help to find the body, as it 
was supposed by then that the child must be dead. The force increased to five hundred. They organized 
into squads and scoured the forest in every direction, but their efforts were unavailing until, just as they 
were about to abandon the search, the child was found alive. The joyful news was proclaimed by shouts 
that made the forest ring with the glad acclaim. Gatrey had wandered eight days in the forest, and had 
subsisted on wintergreens. The nights were cold and she was barefooted and thinly clad. One night an 
animal of some kind lay upon her cold feet, and lest it might kill her, she was afraid to stir. Just before she 
was found, she had lain down to die, having previously repeated a verse she had learned of her prayers. 
She was reduced to a skeleton, and is was some time before she recovered from the terrible experience. 
For months she shrank with terror at the approach of darkness; but in time the baneful effects of her 
eight day's exposure to October weather in a Canadian forest passed away, and she grew into strong and 
vigorous womanhood." 

 
13. Michael Henry Grass #214281, b. 01 February 1810 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,14 baptized 06 

May 1810 in St. George's Church, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,9 d. 16 September 1894 in 
Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,14 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,14 
occupation 1871 Farmer in Sidney Township, religion 1871 Church of England. 
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 1871: Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. Used name "Henry." 
 
 He married Eveline Marsh #178801,4 b. c. 1807 in Port Hope, Ontario,10 d. 05 March 1881 in Belleville, 

Hastings County, Ontario,14 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,14 religion 
1871 Church of England. 

 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. Esther J. Grass #112255 b. c. 1835. 
 
    36. ii. Peter Grass #178802 b. c. 1838. 
 
    37. iii. Mary Emily Grass #239023 b. c. 1840. 
 
    38. iv. Charles Grass #178804 b. c. 1841. 
 
    39. v. Daniel Everett Grass #239024 b. 12 May 1845. 
 
    40. vi. John Grass #239025 b. c. 1846. 
 
14. Lewis Grass #178818, b. 10 December 1817 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,4 d. 30 June 1899 in 

Whitby, Ontario. 
  
  
 Family lived in Whitby. 
 
 He married (1) Harriet Cowle #178819.4 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. Thomas H. Grass #178822. 
 
    42. ii. Esther Grass #178823. 
 
    43. iii. Thomasina Grass #178824. 
 
    44. iv. Peter Grass #178825. 
 
    45. v. Charles Grass #178826. 
 
    46. vi. Arthur Henry Grass #178827. 
 
    47. vii. Alice Grass #178828. 
 
 He married (2) (unidentified) #178820. 
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15. Daniel Eli Grass #178751, b. c. 1813 in Kingston?,4 occupation 1851 Yeoman in Kingston Township, 

religion 1851 Church of England. 
  
  
 Family lived in Kingston Township. 
 1861: Used first-name of Eli in 1861 census. 
 
 He married Nancy (Mary?) McGwinne #178815,4 b. c. 1813 in Canada West, religion 1851 Church of 

England. 
 
    Children: 
 
    48. i. Esther Grass #178816. 
 
    49. ii. Michael H. Grass #178817 b. c. 1848. 
 
    50. iii. Peter Grass #135744 b. c. 1852. 
 
16. John Grass #178753, b. c. 23 January 1822 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,4,15,16 occupation 1871 

Farmer in Kingston, d. 09 January 1889 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,16 buried in Cataraqui 
Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.16 . 

  
  
 Family lived in Kingston. 
 
 He married Margaret Patterson #178829,4 b. 1823 in Scotland,15 d. 1903, buried in Cataraqui Cemetery, 

Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. Margaret Grass #178830. 
 
    52. ii. Isabella Grass #211573 b. c. 1852. 
 
    53. iii. Francis Peter Grass #178831 b. c. 1854. 
 
    54. iv. Helena Esther Grass #178832 b. c. 1865. 
 
    55. v. George L. Grass #178833 b. c. 1858. 
 
    56. vi. Albert E. Grass #178834 b. c. 1860. 
 
    57. vii. Robert Grass #178835 b. c. 1861. 
 
    58. viii. Emma Margaret Grass #178836 b. c. 27 February 1865. 
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17. Jane Ann Grass #178754, b. c. 1822 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,15 d. 31 October 1903 in 
Kingston Township, Frontenac County, Ontario.17 . 

 
 She married John Herchmer Wartman #178837,4 b. c. 1822 in Ontario,15 (son of Lewis L. Wartman 

#214760 and Jane Herchmer #214759), occupation 1871 - 1888 Farmer in Kingston Township, d. 17 
January 1888 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, Ontario.18 

  
 John: 
 Family lived in Kingston Township. House at 890 Front Road, built about 1865. 
 
    Children: 
 
    59. i. Agnes Adelaide Wartman #310902 b. 1848. 
 
    60. ii. Charles Henry Wartman #211589 b. 21 December 1853. 
 
    61. iii. George Allen Wartman #258292 b. c. 06 September 1854. 
 
    62. iv. Esther Permillia Wartman #211591 b. 28 January 1857. 
 
    63. v. Angus Wartman #211592 b. c. 1858. 
 
    64. vi. John A. Wartman #211593 b. c. 13 April 1861. 
 
    65. vii. Ida Amelia Wartman #211594 b. 07 April 1863. 
 
    66. viii. Sherman Everett Wartman #211595 b. c. 1866. 
 
18. Charles Grass #211543, b. c. 1827 in Ontario,15 occupation 1871 - 1880 Farmer in Kingston Township,16 d. 

1896 in Kingston Township.16 . 
 
 He married (1) Isabella Ann Graham #211544, b. c. 18 March 1827 - 1829 in Sidney Township, Hastings 

County, Ontario,15 (daughter of James Graham #256708 and Nancy Ostrom #256707), d. 10 August 1876 
in Kingston Township,16 buried in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.16 

 
    Children: 
 
    67. i. James Grass #211545 b. c. 1846. 
 
    68. ii. Esther Emma Maria Grass #220318 b. c. 1854. 
 
    69. iii. William Everett Grass #211547 b. c. 1858. 
 
    70. iv. George Grass #211548 b. c. 1860. 
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 He married (2) Mary Stewart #220236, 28 April 1880 in Frontenac County, Ontario, b. 1831 in Scotland,16 
(daughter of E.M.? Stewart #220299 and Jessie (unidentified) #220300), d. 1914,16 buried in Cataraqui 
Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.16 

  
 Mary: 
 1880: Widowed, lived in Portsmouth at second marriage. 
 
19. John Everitt #214051, b. c. 1808, baptized in St. George's Church, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,9 

occupation 1861 Farmer in Kingston Township, religion 1861 Church of England. 
 
 He married Ellen (unidentified) #315046, b. c. 1822 in Upper Canada,19 religion 1861 Church of England. 
 
20. Mary Ann Mariah Everitt #236211, b. 24 September 1811 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.20 . 
21. Marianne Wallbridge #183786, b. 19 December 1813 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 d. 16 

February 1863 in Buffalo, Erie County, New York, USA,7 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings 
County, Ontario.7 . 

 
 She married Hiram Edward Howard #183797, b. c. 1801,21 (son of John Howard #183794 and Sarah 

Wallbridge #183793), d. 28 February 1868 in Buffalo, Erie County, New York, USA,21 buried in Cornell 
Cemetery, Greenfield, Saratoga County, New York, USA.21 

  
 Hiram: 
 ** Verify parents ** 
 Family moved to Buffalo, New York.... three sons, died in infancy. 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Hannah Sarah Howard #183810. 
 
    72. ii. Francis M. Howard #183812. 
 
    73. iii. Caroline C. Howard #183813. 
 
    74. iv. Henrietta H. Howard #183814. 
 
    75. v. Lewis W. Howard #183815. 
 
    76. vi. John Howard #243348 b. 03 July 1838. 
 
22. Lewis Wallbridge #183787, b. 27 November 1816 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,22 never married, 

occupation Speaker of Legislative Assembly, d. 20 October 1887 in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada,21 buried 
in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.21 . 

  
  
 Settled in Belleville. Never married. 
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23. William Holloway Wallbridge #183816, b. 24 March 1820 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 d. 28 
February 1897 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings 
County, Ontario.7 . 

  
  
 Lived in Belleville. 
 
 He married Phoebe Stevenson #183828, b. c. 1836 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,7 (daughter 

of David Barker Stevenson #132515 and Agnes Rebecca Dougall #243302), d. 09 February 1872 in 
Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.7 

 
24. Francis Wallbridge #183817, b. c. 1820 in Ontario,23 occupation 1891 Lumberman in Belleville. 
  
  
 1891: Family lived in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Clarinda M. Stewart #183818.22 
 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. Mary E. Wallbridge #183819. 
 
    78. ii. Francis S. Wallbridge #183821 b. c. 1861. 
 
    79. iii. Caroline K. (Carrie) Wallbridge #183822 b. c. 1864. 
 
    80. iv. Lewis Wallbridge #183823 b. c. 1865. 
 
    81. v. William H. Wallbridge #183824 b. c. 1867. 
 
    82. vi. John D.S. Wallbridge #183825 b. c. 1869. 
 
    83. vii. H. Caroline (Clara) Wallbridge #183826 b. c. 1871. 
 
    84. viii. Adam Henry Wallbridge #183827 b. 19 August 1827. 
 
25. Hannah Caroline Wallbridge #243303, b. 04 April 1825 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 d. 15 

September 1891 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings 
County, Ontario.7 . 

26. Thomas Campbell Wallbridge #243304, b. 02 January 1830 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 d. 22 
January 1881 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings 
County, Ontario.7 . 

 
 He married Jane Alexander Miller #183834,22 b. 06 March 1840 in Glasgow, Lanarkshire, Scotland,7 d. 15 

February 1928 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 buried in Belleville Cemetery Belleville, Hastings 
County, Ontario.7 
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    Children: 
 
    85. i. Jane Alexander Miller Wallbridge #243305 b. 03 ASPR 1875. 
 
27. Robert Everitt #183807, b.22. 
28. Hannah H. Everitt #183808, b.22. 
29. Charlotte B. Everitt #183809. 
30. Caroline Matilda Daly #258097, b. 28 January 1831 in Storrington Township, Frontenac County, Ontario,24 

d. 13 December 1911 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 buried in Riverside Cemetery, 
Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.24 . 

 
 She married John Douglas Garland Hooper #258096, b. 30 July 1821 in Saint John, Saint John County, New 

Brunswick,25 d. 12 March 1898 in Ontario,25 buried in Newburgh United Church Cemetery, Newburgh, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario.25 

 
    Children: 
 
    86. i. Flora Hooper #258101 b. c. 1862. 
 
    87. ii. Douglas Hooper #258103 b. c. 1864. 
 
    88. iii. Anna Jocerica Hooper #258104 b. 28 October 1866. 
 
    89. iv. Caroline Morlena (Carrie) Hooper #258106 b. 13 June 1868. 
 
    90. v. Frederick Louis Hooper #258095 b. 12 November 1872. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

31. Esther Ann Grass #178792, b. c. 1832 in Canada West,4,10 d. 03 May 1899 in Pt. Lot 17, Con. 2, Percy 
Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.26 . 

  
  
 ** confirm previous marriage **. 
 
 
  
 She married Burnham Guillaume Grant Demorest #72808, c. 1853 in Frankford, Sidney Township, 

Hastings County, Ontario, b. 01 March 1825 in Saltfleet, Hamilton, Wentworth County, Ontario,27 (son of 
Thomas Demorest #72806 [Minister in Percy, Northumberland County] and Harriet Burnham Reed 
#72807), baptized 02 July 1825 in Saltfleet, Ontario,27 occupation 1891 Physician in Percy Township, 
religion 1871 - 1904 Wesleyan Methodist, occupation 1871 Physician in Stirling, d. 12 April 1904 in County 
Infirmary, Cobourg, Northumberland County, Ontario.28 

  
 Burnham: 
 1891: Lived with wife Esther, aged 57, in Percy Township. No children. 
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32. Deborah Grass #74985, b. c. 1835 in Canada West,10 d. before 1891. 
 
 She married George Henry Boulter #74974,29 b. c. 1823 in Big Island?, Prince Edward County, Ontario,29 

(son of George Boulter #74970 [Tanner and Currier] and Sarah Peck #74971), occupation Surgeon, 49th 
Regiment of Hastings County,29 d. 18 January 1894 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.30 

  
 George: 
 Lived in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    91. i. Florence Boulter #74987 b. c. August 1859. 
 
33. Peter Grass #178790, b. c. 1836 in Canada West.4,10 . 
 
 He married Annie Bonisteel #178791.4 
 
34. Ruliff Grass #178794, b. c. 1843 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,4,10 occupation 1889 Retired 

Merchant in Trenton, occupation 1915 Banker in Toronto, d. 09 February 1915 in Toronto, York County, 
Ontario.31 . 

  
  
 Family lived in Frankford, then Toronto. 
 
 He married (1) (unidentified) Rowe #178795. 
 
    Children: 
 
    92. i. John Everett Grass #178798. 
 
    93. ii. Florence Lillian Grass #178799. 
 
 He married (2) Sarah Minerva Rankin #178796, 05 August 1889 in Collins Bay, Kingston Township, 

Frontenac County, Ontario,32 (daughter of David Rankin #220301 and Eliza J. Purdy #220302), d. after 
1915 in Toronto? 

 
    Children: 
 
    94. iii. Robert Everett Grass #178800. 
 
35. Esther J. Grass #112255, b. c. 1835 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.10 . 
  
  
 Family settled in Sidney Township. 
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 She married James Sampson Ketcheson #112254,33 b. 18 May 1828 - 1831 in Belleville, Hastings County, 
Ontario,10 (son of Elijah Ketcheson #111699 [Colonel] and Minerva Jane Ostrom #111700), occupation 
1861 Farmer in Sidney Township, religion 1861 Church of England, d. 14 March 1913 in Sidney Township, 
Hastings County, Ontario. 

  
 James: 
 Pioneer Life on the Bay of Quinte, 1904; pages 1-12: 
  
 "James S. Ketcheson, who was born on 1830, is a son of Elijah Ketcheson, and in 1856 married a grand-

daughter of the pioneer Michael H. Grass. His sons manage his large farm on the Sidney Front. The family, 
like their forefathers, are Conservatives; but while the younger members attend the Methodist Church, 
the parents are adherents to the Church of England." 

  
 1861: Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    95. i. Eva Ketcheson #112256. 
 
    96. ii. Emma Ketcheson #112257. 
 
    97. iii. Minnie Ketcheson #112258. 
 
    98. iv. James Henry Ketcheson #112259 b. c. 1871. 
 
    99. v. Harry L. Ketcheson #112260. 
 
    100. vi. Mary E. Ketcheson #243962 b. c. 1858. 
 
    101. vii. Harriet E. Ketcheson #243963 b. c. 1860. 
 
36. Peter Grass #178802, b. c. 1838 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,10 occupation 1871 Farmer 

in Murray Township, religion 1871 Church of England. 
  
  
 1871: Family lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Elizabeth (unidentified) #178803, b. c. 1840 in Ontario,34 religion 1871 Church of England, d.4 
 
    Children: 
 
    102. i. Henry Grass #307655 b. c. 1866. 
 
    103. ii. Evaline Grass #307656 b. c. 1868. 
 
    104. iii. William Grass #307657 b. c. 1869. 
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37. Mary Emily Grass #239023, b. c. 1840 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,10 d. 21 July 1871 in 
Hastings County, Ontario,14 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.14 . 

 
 She married James Brown #254640, b. 1815,14 d. 10 January 1872,14 buried in Belleville Cemetery, 

Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.14 
 
    Children: 
 
    105. i. David Brown #254641 b. 1852. 
 
    106. ii. Ellen Brown #209893 b. 1855. 
 
    107. iii. William Brown #254644 b. 1859. 
 
    108. iv. James Ervine Brown #254647 b. 22 May 1865. 
 
    109. v. Thomas Brown #254651 b. 12 October 1867. 
 
    110. vi. Adam A. Brown #254652 b. 1870. 
 
38. Charles Grass #178804, b. c. 1841 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.10 . 
 
 He married Lulu Ostrom #178805.4 
 
    Children: 
 
    111. i. Charles Grass #178806. 
 
    112. ii. Daniel Grass #178807. 
 
    113. iii. Eva Grass #178808. 
 
    114. iv. Ellen Grass #178809. 
 
    115. v. Esther Grass #178810. 
 
    116. vi. Jane Grass #178811. 
 
    117. vii. Mary E. Grass #178812. 
 
    118. viii. Daniel Grass #178813. 
 
    119. ix. John Grass #178814. 
 
39. Daniel Everett Grass #239024, b. 12 May 1845 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,10,14 d. 05 

January 1935 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,14 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, 
Hastings County, Ontario,14 occupation 1871 Farmer in Sidney Township, religion 1871 Church of England. 
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 He married Edith Louisa Bartlett #254653, b. 1860, d. 1924 in Belleville?, buried in Belleville Cemetery, 

Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
40. John Grass #239025, b. c. 1846 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,10 occupation 1871 Farmer 

in Sidney Township, religion 1871 Church of England. 
  
  
 Did he marry Helen KETCHESON? 
  
41. Thomas H. Grass #178822, b.4. 
42. Esther Grass #178823, b.4. 
43. Thomasina Grass #178824, b.4. 
44. Peter Grass #178825, b.4. 
45. Charles Grass #178826, b.4. 
46. Arthur Henry Grass #178827, b.4. 
47. Alice Grass #178828, b.4. 
48. Esther Grass #178816, b.4 d. in childhood.4 . 
49. Michael H. Grass #178817, b. c. 1848 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, Ontario,35 never married.4 

. 
50. Peter Grass #135744, b. c. 1852 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, Ontario, occupation 1875 

Yeoman in Kingston Township. 
  
  
 Family lived near Collin's Bay. 
 
 He married Ella A. Rundell #135747, 03 November 1875 in Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario,36 

b. c. December 1852 in Bloomfield?, Ontario,37 (daughter of Abraham Rundell #135748 and Ann 
(unidentified) #135749). 

 
    Children: 
 
    120. i. Wilbert Leslie Grass #220214 b. c. 1879. 
 
    121. ii. Alma May Grass #220346 b. c. 1876. 
 
51. Margaret Grass #178830, b.4. 
52. Isabella Grass #211573, b. c. 1852 in Ontario.15 . 
53. Francis Peter Grass #178831, b. c. 1854 in Ontario,15,16 occupation 1879 Farmer in Kingston Township, 

occupation 1928 Fruit Grower (retired), d. 03 March 1928 in 25 Monkland Avenue, Ottawa, Carleton 
County, Ontario,38 buried 05 March 1928 in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.16,38 
. 

 
 He married Emily Jane Jackson #220237, 23 April 1879 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, 

Ontario,39 b. 1854 in Canada,16 (daughter of William Jackson #220324 and Jane (unidentified) #220325), 
d. 1934,16 buried in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.16 
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    Children: 
 
    122. i. Margaret Frances Grass #220238 b. 02 June 1881. 
 
54. Helena Esther Grass #178832, b. c. 1865 in Ontario,15 d. 1881 in Kingston?,16 buried in Cataraqui 

Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.16 . 
 
 She married Daniel McLean #254638, 1877, b. 07 April 1847 in Barriefield, Pittsburgh Township, 

Frontenac County, Ontario,40 (son of John McLean #279238 and Ann (unidentified) #279239), occupation 
1883 Farmer in Pittsburgh Township, d. 11 August 1917 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,41 buried 
in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.40 

 
55. George L. Grass #178833, b. c. 1858 in Ontario,15 occupation 1904 Engineer in Toronto. 
 
 He married Victoria A. Saunderson #314902, 21 March 1904 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,42 b. c. 1881 

in Grahamsville? (daughter of William Saunderson #314903 and E.J. Hunter #314904). 
 
56. Albert E. Grass #178834, b. c. 1860 in Ontario.15 . 
57. Robert Grass #178835, b. c. 1861 in Ontario,15 d. 1884,16 buried in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, 

Frontenac County, Ontario.16 . 
58. Emma Margaret Grass #178836, b. c. 27 February 1865 in Ontario,15,43 d. 28 August 1932 in Front Road, 

Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,43 buried 30 August 1932 in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac 
County, Ontario.43 . 

 
 She married George Franklin Murton #220342, 02 March 1887 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, 

Ontario,44 b. c. 1861 in Portland Township (son of John Murton #220343 and Sarah (unidentified) 
#220344), occupation 1887 Farmer in Kingston Township. 

 
59. Agnes Adelaide Wartman #310902, b. 1848, d. 1927. 
 
 She married George Franklin Ashley #310901, b. 1851 (son of John William Ashley #310900 [Colonel, 

Army] and Elizabeth Burnett #213646), d. 1928. 
 
60. Charles Henry Wartman #211589, b. 21 December 1853 in Lot 6. Con. 1, Kingston Township, Frontenac 

County, Ontario,15,45 occupation 1871 Farmer in Kingston, occupation 1884 Farmer in South 
Fredericksburgh, religion 1884 Methodist, d. in Lot 6. Con. 1, Kingston Township, Frontenac County, 
Ontario,45 buried in Bath, Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.45 . 

 
 He married Martha A. Morrow #258496, 25 June 1884 in South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,46 b. c. 16 April 1854 in Ontario,47 religion 1884 Church of England. 
 
    Children: 
 
    123. i. Arthur Wartman #258497 b. c. 23 July 1885. 
 
    124. ii. Cassie Wartman #258498 b. c. 15 July 1887. 
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    125. iii. William Wartman #258499 b. c. 21 February 1891. 
 
61. George Allen Wartman #258292, b. c. 06 September 1854 in Richmond Township, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario *, occupation 1884 Farmer in Washburn, Pittsburgh Township, occupation 1901 Grain Merchant 
in Bath, occupation 1921 Coal Merchant in Bath, d. 11 November 1942 in 1926 Verdun Avenue, Windsor, 
Essex County, Ontario,48 buried 13 November 1942 in Victoria Memorial Cemetery, Windsor, Essex 
County, Ontario.48 . 

  
  
 1901: Family lived in Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
  
 * 1942 Death Record shows birthplace as "Portsmouth, Ontario." 
 
 He married Anne Elizabeth Ashley #258293, 30 June 1884 in Pittsburgh Township, Frontenac County, 

Ontario,49 b. 31 August 1853 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, Ontario,50 (daughter of John Ashley 
#220338 and Margaret (Closkey?) #220339), d. 29 June 1944 in 1926 Verden Avenue, Windsor, Essex 
County, Ontario,50 buried 01 July 1944 in Victoria Memorial Cemetery, Windsor, Essex County, Ontario.50 

  
 Anne: 
 (confirm parents) 
 1884: Lived in Pittsferry, Pittsburgh Township, Frontenac County, Ontario when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    126. i. Harriet Elizabeth (Margaret Jane) Wartman #258296 b. 08 April 1885. 
 
62. Esther Permillia Wartman #211591, b. 28 January 1857 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,15 d. 26 

September 1940 in Front Road, Portsmouth, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario, buried 28 September 
1940 in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.51 . 

  
  
 1940: Lived in Governeur, New York at time of death, appears to have been visiting her aunt Mrs. Percy 

WARTMAN in Kingston where she died. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Wooster #258495. 
 
63. Angus Wartman #211592, b. c. 1858 in Ontario.15 . 
64. John A. Wartman #211593, b. c. 13 April 1861 in Ontario,15,47 occupation 1901 Farmer in South 

Fredericksburgh. 
  
  
 1901: Family lived in South Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 He married Adda (unidentified) #258500, b. c. 02 February 1863 in Ontario.47 
 
    Children: 
 



18 
 

    127. i. Percival (Percy) Wartman #258501 b. c. 06 March 1898. 
 
    128. ii. Cecil Wartman #258502 b. c. 21 September 1900. 
 
65. Ida Amelia Wartman #211594, b. 07 April 1863 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, Ontario,15 d. 06 

December 1941 in 457 Frontenac Street, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,52 buried 08 December 
1941 in Cataraqui Heritage Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.52,53 . 

 
 She married Henry Shayler Bicknell #258687, 27 April 1892 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,54 b. 

28 September 1841 in Ernestown Township, Addington County, Ontario (son of Richard Bicknell #258688 
and Maria (unidentified) #258689), occupation 1892 Farmer in Ernestown, d. 03 May 1895 in Camden 
Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,55 buried in Cataraqui Heritage Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac 
County, Ontario.53 

 
    Children: 
 
    129. i. Jennie Bicknell #258887 b. 07 March 1894. 
 
66. Sherman Everett Wartman #211595, b. c. 1866 in Portsmouth, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,15 

never married, occupation Farm Labourer in Portsmouth, d. 04 November 1925 in Kingston General 
Hospital, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,56 buried 06 November 1925 in Cataraqui Cemetery, 
Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.56 . 

  
  
 1887: Informant at father's death lived in Kingston Township. 
 1903: Informant at mother's death. 
 1922: Informant at brother Charles' death... lived in Portsmouth. 
 1925: Age at death: 60 years, 5 months, 11 days 
  
67. James Grass #211545, b. c. 1846 in Ontario.15 . 
68. Esther Emma Maria Grass #220318, b. c. 1854 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
  
  
 1894: Informant at husband's death, lived in Stirling. 
 
 She married (1) William Arthur Lang #220319, February 1880 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, 

Ontario,57 b. c. 1847 in Carleton County, Ontario (son of William Lang #220320 and Agnes (unidentified) 
#220321), occupation 1880 Clerk in Osnabruck. 

 
  
 She married (2) George Henry Boulter #74974, 04 August 1891 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,58 

b. c. 1823 in Big Island?, Prince Edward County, Ontario,29 (son of George Boulter #74970 [Tanner and 
Currier] and Sarah Peck #74971), occupation Surgeon, 49th Regiment of Hastings County,29 d. 18 January 
1894 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.30 

  
 George: 
 Lived in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario. 
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69. William Everett Grass #211547, b. c. 1858 in Front Road, Kingston Township, Frontenac County, Ontario,15 

occupation 1884 Farmer in Kingston Township, d. 05 May 1919 in 239 Nelson Street, Kingston, Frontenac 
County, Ontario,59 buried in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.59 . 

 
 He married Georgina Adela Smith #220231, 22 March 1882 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, 

Ontario,60 b. 1863 in Kingston Township,16 (daughter of Darius F. Smith #220232 and Margaret Jane 
(unidentified) #220233), d. 1931 in Kingston Township?,16 buried in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, 
Frontenac County, Ontario.16 

 
    Children: 
 
    130. i. Charles Everett Grass #220235 b. 23 January 1884. 
 
    131. ii. Helen Estella Grass #220242 b. 21 November 1885. 
 
    132. iii. Graham A. Grass #220243 b. c. 02 January 1892. 
 
70. George Grass #211548, b. c. 1860 in Ontario.15 . 
71. Hannah Sarah Howard #183810, b.22. 
 
 She married Henry Lambert #183811. 
  
 Henry: 
 Second son of the Earl of Cavan (Pioneer Life). 
 
72. Francis M. Howard #183812, b.22. 
73. Caroline C. Howard #183813, b.22. 
74. Henrietta H. Howard #183814, b.22. 
75. Lewis W. Howard #183815, b.22. 
76. John Howard #243348, b. 03 July 1838 in Ballston Spa, Saratoga County, New York, USA,21 d. 24 February 

1841 in Ballston Spa, Saratoga County, New York, USA,21 buried in Cornell Cemetery, Saratoga County, 
New York, USA.21 . 

77. Mary E. Wallbridge #183819, b.22. 
 
 She married John F. Caldwell #183820,22 b. in Ontario. 
  
 John: 
 Family lived in Winnipeg. 
 
78. Francis S. Wallbridge #183821, b. c. 1861 in Ontario,23 never married,22 occupation 1891 Barrister in 

Belleville. 
79. Caroline K. (Carrie) Wallbridge #183822, b. c. 1864 in Ontario.23 . 
  
  
 Lived in Belleville, unmarried. 
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80. Lewis Wallbridge #183823, b. c. 1865 in Ontario,23 never married, occupation 1891 Machinist in Belleville. 
81. William H. Wallbridge #183824, b. c. 1867 in Ontario,23 never married, occupation 1891 Barrister in 

Belleville, occupation Barrister in Toronto. 
82. John D.S. Wallbridge #183825, b. c. 1869 in Ontario,23 occupation 1891 Machinist in Belleville, never 

married, occupation Miner in Yukon, occupation Rancher in Okanagan Valley. 
83. H. Caroline (Clara) Wallbridge #183826, b. c. 1871 in Ontario,23 never married. 
  
  
 Lived in Belleville. 
  
84. Adam Henry Wallbridge #183827, b. 19 August 1827 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 occupation 

Barrister in Belleville, d. 11 September 1886 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 buried in Belleville 
Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.7 . 

 
 He married Phoebe Stevenson #183828,22 b. c. 1836 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,7 (daughter 

of David Barker Stevenson #132515 and Agnes Rebecca Dougall #243302), d. 09 February 1872 in 
Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.7 

 
    Children: 
 
    133. i. David Stevenson Wallbridge #183829 b. 19 May 1863. 
 
    134. ii. Adam Henry Wallbridge #183830 b. 31 January 1866. 
 
    135. iii. Annie M. Wallbridge #183831. 
 
    136. iv. Frederick Wallbridge #183832. 
 
85. Jane Alexander Miller Wallbridge #243305, b. 03 ASPR 1875 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 d. 26 

November 1958 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings 
County, Ontario.7 . 

 
 She married Arthur Roger Clute #243306, b. 24 August 1874 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,61 (son 

of Roger Conger Clute #194413 [Lawyer, Member of Parliament] and Rosa Corby #243313), occupation 
Lawyer, QC in Belleville, d. 16 September 1952 in Bracebridge, Muskoka, Ontario,61 buried in Aurora 
Cemetery, Aurora, York County, Ontario.61 

 
86. Flora Hooper #258101, b. c. 1862 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 d. 04 February 1940 in 

Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario.24 . 

 
 She married Frank David Burdette #258102, b. c. 1861 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 d. 

19 January 1943 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario.24 

 
87. Douglas Hooper #258103, b. c. 1864 in Ontario,24 d. 1906 in Ontario,24 buried in Riverside Cemetery, 

Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.24 . 



21 
 

88. Anna Jocerica Hooper #258104, b. 28 October 1866 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,25 d. 
1960 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,25 buried in Newburgh United Church Cemetery, 
Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.25 . 

 
 She married George B. McLelland Thomson #258105, b. 18 October 1862 in Caln, Chester County, 

Pennsylvania, USA,25 d. 21 June 1931 in London, Middlesex County, Ontario,25 buried in Newburgh United 
Church Cemetery, Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.25 

 
89. Caroline Morlena (Carrie) Hooper #258106, b. 13 June 1868 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,24 d. 07 November 1928 in London, Middlesex County, Ontario,24 buried in Riverside Cemetery, 
Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.24 . 

90. Frederick Louis Hooper #258095, b. 12 November 1872 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 d. 
1955 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario.24 . 

 
 He married Viola Maude Garrison #258094, b. 11 January 1869 in Thurlow Township, Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario,24 (daughter of William Henry Garrison #258093 and Mary Jane Outwater #194345), 
d. 1944 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox 
and Addington, Ontario.24 

 
 

Generation Six 
 

91. Florence Boulter #74987, b. c. August 1859 in Ontario,29,62 religion 1880 Presbyterian. 
 
 She married George A. Skinner #75061, 19 May 1880 in Hastings County, Ontario,63 b. c. February 1850 in 

England (son of Henry E. Skinner #192889 and Eliza Mann #192890), occupation 1880 Lawyer in Stirling, 
Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 1900 Lawyer in Los Angeles, California, occupation 1910 Attorney in 
Long Beach, California, religion 1880 Church of England. 

  
 George: 
 1880: Lived in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario when married. 
  
 1900: Family lived at 332 West 28th Street, Los Angeles, California.. 
 1910: Family lived at 711 Elm Avenue, Long Beach, California. 
 
    Children: 
 
    137. i. Reginald B. Skinner #75062 b. c. September 1882. 
 
    138. ii. Gerald A. Skinner #75063 b. c. March 1884. 
 
    139. iii. Robert Everett E. Skinner #75064 b. c. April 1886. 
 
    140. iv. Georgina (Georgie) F.M. Skinner #75065 b. c. August 1890. 
 
92. John Everett Grass #178798, b.4 d. before 1904.4 . 
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93. Florence Lillian Grass #178799, b.4 d. before 1904.4 . 
94. Robert Everett Grass #178800, b.4. 
95. Eva Ketcheson #112256, b.33. 
 
 She married Samuel Bassett #112324.33 
  
 Samuel: 
 Family lived in Toronto. 
 
    Children: 
 
    141. i. Maud Bassett #112325. 
 
    142. ii. Olive Bassett #112326. 
 
    143. iii. Jennie Bassett #112327. 
 
    144. iv. Edith Bassett #112328. 
 
    145. v. Elsie Bassett #112329. 
 
    146. vi. Agnes Bassett #112330. 
 
96. Emma Ketcheson #112257, b.33. 
 
 She married James McMasters #112331,33 b.64 (son of William McMasters #178640 and Elizabeth Finkle 

#178639). 
  
 James: 
 Family moved to New York City. 
 
    Children: 
 
    147. i. Ernest McMasters #112332. 
 
    148. ii. May McMasters #112333. 
 
    149. iii. Ketcheson McMasters #112334. 
 
    150. iv. Esther McMasters #112335. 
 
    151. v. Edgar McMasters #112336. 
 
    152. vi. Ralph McMasters #112337. 
 
97. Minnie Ketcheson #112258, b.33. 
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 She married Levi Livermore #112338.33 
  
 Levi: 
 Family lived in Watertown, Jefferson County, New York. 
 
    Children: 
 
    153. i. Vaughan Livermore #112339. 
 
    154. ii. Blanche Livermore #112340. 
 
98. James Henry Ketcheson #112259, b. c. 1871 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,33 occupation 

1900 Farmer in Sidney Township, d. after 1916. 
  
  
 Settled in Rodney, no children. 
 
 He married Clara Estella Rose #112341, 19 December 1900 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, 

Ontario,65 b. c. 1878 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of Charles Rose #111979 and 
Emma Ketcheson #111841), occupation Housewife in Sidney Township, d. 10 February 1916 in Con. 1, 
Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,66 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, 
Ontario.66 

 
99. Harry L. Ketcheson #112260, b.33. 
  
  
 Settled in Sidney Township. 
 
 He married Ida Denike #112342.33 
 
    Children: 
 
    155. i. Edith Ketcheson #112343. 
 
100. Mary E. Ketcheson #243962, b. c. 1858 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.67 . 
101. Harriet E. Ketcheson #243963, b. c. 1860 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.67 . 
102. Henry Grass #307655, b. c. 1866 in Ontario.34 . 
103. Evaline Grass #307656, b. c. 1868 in Ontario.34 . 
104. William Grass #307657, b. c. 1869 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario.34 . 
105. David Brown #254641, b. 1852 in Ontario,68 d. 11 October 1930 in Dishman, Spokane County, 

Washington, USA,68 buried in Fairmount Memorial Park, Spokane, Spokane County, Washington, USA.68 . 
106. Ellen Brown #209893, b. 1855 in Ontario,69 d. 08 May 1937 in Hastings County, Ontario,69 buried in 

Lakeview Protestant Cemetery, Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario.69 . 
 
 She married Robert Reid Allan #209892,70 b. 29 January 1853 in Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario,69 (son 

of Adam Allen #254642 and Eliza Brown #254643), d. 17 September 1937 in Ontario,69 buried in 
Lakeview Protestant Cemetery, Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario.69 
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    Children: 
 
    156. i. Malcolm M. Allan #209891 b. c. 1886. 
 
107. William Brown #254644, b. 1859,68 d. 23 July 1928 in Washington, USA,68 buried in Fairmount Memorial 

Park, Spokane, Spokane County, Washington, USA.68 . 
 
 He married Rosabelle C. Snyder #254645, b. 1872,68 d. 07 July 1960 in Washington, USA,68 buried in 

Fairmount Memorial Park, Spokane, Spokane County, Washington, USA.68 
 
    Children: 
 
    157. i. Hazel Bell Brown #254646 b. 1904. 
 
108. James Ervine Brown #254647, b. 22 May 1865 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,71 d. 04 October 

1939 in Spokane, Spokane County, Washington, USA,71 buried in Greenwood Memorial Terrace, Spokane, 
Spokane County, Washington, USA.71 . 

 
 He married (1) Matilda Erickson #254648, 1889, b. 1871, d. 1891. 
 
    Children: 
 
    158. i. Leon Erving Brown #254650 b. 1890. 
 
 He married (2) Anna Hense #254649, 1902, b. 1867, d. 1948. 
 
109. Thomas Brown #254651, b. 12 October 1867 in Ontario,68 d. 23 December 1903 in Washington, USA,68 

buried in Fairmount Memorial Park, Spokane, Spokane County, Washington, USA.68 . 
110. Adam A. Brown #254652, b. 1870 in Ontario, d. 27 October 1912 in Spokane, Spokane County, 

Washington, USA, buried in Fairmount Memorial Park, Spokane, Spokane County, Washington, USA. 
111. Charles Grass #178806, b.4. 
112. Daniel Grass #178807, b.4 d. in childhood? . 
113. Eva Grass #178808, b.4. 
114. Ellen Grass #178809, b.4. 
115. Esther Grass #178810, b.4. 
116. Jane Grass #178811, b.4. 
117. Mary E. Grass #178812, b.4. 
118. Daniel Grass #178813, b.4. 
119. John Grass #178814, b.4. 
120. Wilbert Leslie Grass #220214, b. c. 1879 in Westbrook, occupation 1907 Farmer in Mile Square, Con. 2, 

Kingston Township. 
  
  
 1911: Family lived at Mile Square?, Kingston Township. 
 



25 
 

 He married Alma M. Sproule #220215, 12 October 1905 in Frontenac County, Ontario,72 b. c. 1880 in 
Westbrook, Frontenac County, Ontario (daughter of James A. Sproule #220287 and Hester A. Closkey? 
#220288). 

 
    Children: 
 
    159. i. Margaret Ella Grass #220216 b. 23 July 1907. 
 
121. Alma May Grass #220346, b. c. 1876 in Westbrook. 
 
 She married Lewis A. Wartman #211604, 22 December 1897 in Kingston Township,  Frontenac County, 

Ontario,73 b. c. 1869 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,15 (son of Sidney Herchmer Wartman 
#211596 [Farmer in Kingston Township] and Mary Jane Horsey #211597). 

 
    Children: 
 
    160. i. Edna Pearl Wartman #220347 b. c. 1897. 
 
122. Margaret Frances Grass #220238, b. 02 June 1881, d. 14 September 1950 in Ottawa,16 buried in 

Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.16 . 
 
 She married James Robert Aikins #220239, b. 02 September 1876 in Fitzroy, Carleton County, Ontario,16 

d. 06 August 1960 in Ottawa, Carleton County, Ontario,16 buried in Cataraqui Cemetery, Kingston, 
Frontenac County, Ontario.16 

  
 James: 
 1928: Informant at father-in-law Francis GRASS' death, lived at 25 Monkland Avenue, Ottawa. 
 
123. Arthur Wartman #258497, b. c. 23 July 1885 in Ontario.47 . 
124. Cassie Wartman #258498, b. c. 15 July 1887 in Ontario.47 . 
125. William Wartman #258499, b. c. 21 February 1891 in Ontario.47 . 
126. Harriet Elizabeth (Margaret Jane) Wartman #258296, b. 08 April 1885 in Washburn, Pittsburgh 

Township, Frontenac County, Ontario,74 occupation 1919 Bookkeeper in Kingston, d. 01 September 1981 
in Belleville?,14 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.14 . 

 
 She married (1) George Edwin Searle #258295, 09 July 1919 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,75 b. c. 1878 in Torquay, Devonshire, England,76 (son of Stephen Searle #259000 and Jane Hill 
#259001), d. 31 May 1953 in 1926 Verdun Avenue, Windsor, Ontario.76 

  
 George: 
 1919: Lived in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario when married. 
 1922: Moved to Windsor from Montreal/Kingston. 
 1942: Informant at father-in-law George WARTMAN's death, lived at 1926 Verdun Avenue, Windsor, 

Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
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    161. i. Harold Searle #258997. 
 
    162. ii. Vera Searle #258998. 
 
 She married (2) Gerald James Shore Loynes #284677, b. 18 July 1886 in Kingston, Frontenac County, 

Ontario,77,78 (son of Shore Loynes #248104 [Grocer in Kingston] and Caroline Eliza Chalmers #273423), d. 
04 January 1982 in Belleville?,14 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,14 
occupation 1913 Bank Manager in Woodstock, Ontario. 

  
 Gerald: 
 Only son. 
 1913: Family lived in Woodstock, Oxford County, Ontario. 
 1943: Family lived in Toronto. 
 
127. Percival (Percy) Wartman #258501, b. c. 06 March 1898 in Ontario.47 . 
128. Cecil Wartman #258502, b. c. 21 September 1900 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario,47 d. after 1945 in 

Warkworth? . 
 
 He married Ella Bernice Campbell #258830, b. 26 May 1913 in Ontario,79 (daughter of Caleb Ordo 

Campbell #258849 [Labourer in Percy Township] and Effa Dingman #104517), d. 20 August 1945 in Percy 
Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,79 buried 22 August 1945 in Warkworth Cemetery, 
Warkworth, Northumberland County, Ontario.79 

 
    Children: 
 
    163. i. (unnamed) Wartman #258831 b. 01 February 1932. 
 
129. Jennie Bicknell #258887, b. 07 March 1894,53 d. 12 April 1895 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,53 

buried in Cataraqui Heritage Cemetery, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario.53 . 
130. Charles Everett Grass #220235, b. 23 January 1884 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, Ontario.80 . 
131. Helen Estella Grass #220242, b. 21 November 1885 in Frontenac County, Ontario.81 . 
 
 She married Joseph Langford Thompson Haycock #220244, 14 February 1912 in Kingston Township, 

Frontenac County, Ontario,82 b. 28 December 1879 in Cataraqui, Kingston Township, Frontenac County, 
Ontario,83 (son of Joseph Langford Haycock #220245 [Farmer in Cataraqui] and Martha Grange 
#220246). 

  
 Joseph: 
 1931: Couple lived in Adolphustowm, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 1937: Informant at father's death, lived in Napanee. 
 
132. Graham A. Grass #220243, b. c. 02 January 1892 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, Ontario.84 . 
133. David Stevenson Wallbridge #183829, b. 19 May 1863 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,85 d. 10 

September 1944 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,85 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.85 . 
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 He married Bessie St. Clair #243349, b. 04 January 1882 in Barrie, Simcoe County, Ontario,85 d. 19 August 
1958 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,85 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Vancouver, British 
Columbia, Canada.85 

 
    Children: 
 
    164. i. Grace Everett Wallbridge #243350 b. 10 July 1910. 
 
    165. ii. Henry Stevenson Wallbridge #243351 b. 08 November 1911. 
 
    166. iii. Eleanor St. Clair Wallbridge #243352 b. 13 January 1915. 
 
134. Adam Henry Wallbridge #183830, b. 31 January 1866 in Ontario,85 d. 10 September 1927 in Vancouver, 

British Columbia, Canada,85 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.85 . 
 
 He married Helen A. (unidentified) #243355, b. 31 October 1873 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,85 

d. 12 August 1957 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,85 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.85 

 
135. Annie M. Wallbridge #183831, b.22. 
136. Frederick Wallbridge #183832, b.22. 
 

Generation Seven 
 

137. Reginald B. Skinner #75062, b. c. September 1882 in Ontario,62 occupation 1900 Salesman in Los 
Angeles, occupation 1910 Dentist in Long Beach, California. 

138. Gerald A. Skinner #75063, b. c. March 1884 in Ontario,62 occupation 1900 Salesman in Los Angeles, 
occupation 1910 Dry Goods Merchant in Long Beach. 

139. Robert Everett E. Skinner #75064, b. c. April 1886 in Ontario,62 occupation 1910 Motorman, Electric 
Railway in Long Beach. 

140. Georgina (Georgie) F.M. Skinner #75065, b. c. August 1890 in Ontario.62 . 
141. Maud Bassett #112325, b.33. 
142. Olive Bassett #112326, b.33. 
143. Jennie Bassett #112327, b.33. 
144. Edith Bassett #112328, b.33. 
145. Elsie Bassett #112329, b.33. 
146. Agnes Bassett #112330, b.33. 
147. Ernest McMasters #112332, b.33. 
148. May McMasters #112333, b.33. 
149. Ketcheson McMasters #112334, b.33. 
150. Esther McMasters #112335, b.33. 
151. Edgar McMasters #112336, b.33. 
152. Ralph McMasters #112337, b.33. 
153. Vaughan Livermore #112339, b.33. 
154. Blanche Livermore #112340, b.33. 
155. Edith Ketcheson #112343, b.33. 
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156. Malcolm M. Allan #209891, b. c. 1886 in Madoc Township, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 1914 
Farmer in Madoc Township. 

 
 He married Amy Theresa Weese #164957, 30 June 1914 in Rednersville, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,86 b. 21 January 1889 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,87 (daughter of 
John Gilbert Weese #148957 [Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Mary Elizabeth Fones #148958). 

 
157. Hazel Bell Brown #254646, b. 1904, d. 1910. 
158. Leon Erving Brown #254650, b. 1890, d. 1937. 
159. Margaret Ella Grass #220216, b. 23 July 1907 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, Ontario,88 d. 

1992, buried in Cataraqui Heritage Cemetery, Frontenac County, Ontario.89 . 
160. Edna Pearl Wartman #220347, b. c. 1897 in Frontenac County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Richard Latimer Delong #220348, 11 October 1915 in Kingston, Frontenac County, 

Ontario,90 b. c. 1888 in Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of Thomas Richard Delong #111426 [Farmer 
in Hillier Township] and Sarah Latimer #111427). 

 
161. Harold Searle #258997, b.76. 
  
  
 1953: Lived in South Orange, New Jersey. 
  
162. Vera Searle #258998, b.76. 
 
 She married J.E.H. Campbell #258999. 
  
 J.E.H.: 
 1953: Family lived in Toronto. 
 
163. (unnamed) Wartman #258831, b. 01 February 1932 in Warkworth, Percy Township, Northumberland 

County, Ontario,91 d. 01 February 1932 in Warkworth, Percy Township, Northumberland County, 
Ontario,91 buried in Warkworth Cemetery, Warkworth, Percy Township, Northumberland County, 
Ontario.91 . 

164. Grace Everett Wallbridge #243350, b. 10 July 1910 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,85 d. 18 
November 1987 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,85 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.85 . 

165. Henry Stevenson Wallbridge #243351, b. 08 November 1911 in Ashcroft, British Columbia, Canada,85 d. 
17 November 1976 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,85 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.85 . 

 
 He married Rhoma May Pegg #243354, b. 1914, d. 1992. 
 
166. Eleanor St. Clair Wallbridge #243352, b. 13 January 1915 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,85 d. 04 

September 1913 in British Columbia,85 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Vancouver, British Columbia, 
Canada.85 . 
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 She married John Frederic Lloyd #243353, b. c. 1910,85 d. 1987,85 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.85 
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